TAT7469
CATV 75 Ω pHEMT Dual RF Amplifier
Datasheet: Rev I 6-11-14 - 1 of 11- Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2013 TriQuint www.triquint.com
SOIC-8 Package
Applications
• Edge QAM Gain Stage
• MDU Output

2. R3 and R4 are used to set the bias current, 10 kΩ.
3. Low side intermod at 200 MHz.
TAT7469
CATV 75 Ω pHEMT Dual RF Amplifier
Datasheet: Rev I 6-11-14 - 3 of 11- Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2013 TriQuint www.triquint.com
TAT7469-SC8-EB Evaluation Board Schematic
TAT7469
CATV 75 Ω pHEMT Dual RF Amplifier
Datasheet: Rev I 6-11-14 - 4 of 11- Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2013 TriQuint www.triquint.com
TAT7469-SC8-EB Evaluation Board
Bill of Material − TAT7469-SC8-EB
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 n/a 75 Ω Dual pHEMT Amplifier TriQuint TAT7469
L1 3.6 nH Chip Coil, 0402, 5% CoilCraft 0402CS-3N6XJLW
L2 2.2 nH Chip Coil, 0402, 5% CoilCraft 0402CS-2N2XJLW
L5, L6 560 nH Chip Coil, 0402, 5% CoilCraft 0402AF-561XJLW
L7 0.9 uH Chip Coil, 1008, 10% various
TX1, TX2(1) 1:1 1:1 Balun, 5 – 3000 MHz MiniCircuits TC1-33-75G2+
C1, C2, C3, C4, C7, C8,
C11, C12, C13, C14 0.01 uF Ceramic Cap, 0402, 16 V, NPO, 10% various
C5, C6 470 pF Ceramic Cap, 0402, 50 V, NPO, 10% various
C15, C16 1.0 pF Ceramic Cap, 0402, 50 V, ±0.10 pF  AVX 04025A010BAT9A
C17, C18 0.5 pF Ceramic Cap, 0402, 50 V, ±0.10 pF AVX 04025A005BAT9A
C9, C10 0.1 uF Ceramic Cap, 0603, 16 V, NPO, 10% various
R1, R2 820 Ω Thick Film Res, 0402, 1% various
R3, R4 10 kΩ Thick Film Res, 0402, 1% various

Bill of Material − TAT7469-EVB
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1  TAT7469 Amplifier, SOIC-8 TriQuint TAT7469
C1, C2 470 pF CAP, 0402, 10%, 50V, X7R TDK ECJ-0EB1H471K
C3, C4, C5, C6, C7, C8,
C11, C12, C13, C14, C17 0.01 uF CAP, 0402, 10%, 16V, X7R various
C9, C10 0.1 uF CAP, 0603, 10%, 16V, X7R various
C22 0.1 uF CAP, 0603, 10%, 50V, X7R various
R1, R2 2k RES, 0402, 5%. 1/16W. CHIP various
R3, R4 5.6 k Ω RES, 0402, 5%. 1/16W. CHIP various
R8 22Ω RES, 0402, 5%. 1/16W. CHIP various
R10 100 Ω RES, 0402, 1%. 1/16W. CHIP various
R11 0 Ω Thick Film Res, 0402 various
L1 27uH IND, 0805, 5%, 120mA, 11MHz COILCRAFT 0805LS-273XJLB
L2, L9 880 nH IND, 0805, ±5%, Gowanda GOWANDA CC0805-880J-2
L4, L8 12 nH IND, 0402, 5% COILCRAFT 0402CS-12NXJL
L5, L6 560 nH IND, 0402, 5% COILCRAFT 0402AF-561XJL
L7 900 nH IND, 1008, 10% Ferrite Ind COILCRAFT 1008AF-901XKL
J1 N/A F-SIDE_GND Conn Precision edge launch LIGHTHORSE LTI-FSF55MGT-P-10-A-X7
C15, C16, C18, C19,
C20, C21, R5, R6, R7 no load 0402, DNP